DOING BUSINESS
Deposits and Cash Management Solutions
31704-002 - ACH Manager 1
ACH Manager
—
User Guide
DOING BUSINESS
Deposits and Cash Management Solutions

Specifications
ACH CODES
SERVICE CLASS CODES ADDENDA TYPE CODES
200 ACH Entries Mixed Debits and Credits 02 Point of Sale (POS), Shared Network
220 ACH Credits Only  Transaction (SHR), or Machine Transfer
225 ACH Debits Only  Entry (MTE) terminal location description
280 ACH Automated Accounting Advices 03 Primary Corporate (Addenda Records
   apply to CTP entries only)
STANDARD ENTRY CLASS CODES 04 Secondary Corporate (Addenda Records
ADV Automated Accounting Advices  apply to CTP entries only)
CCD Cash Concentration or Disbursement 05 Special Addenda Information (Addenda
CIE Customer Initiated Entries  Record(s) apply to CCD, CIE, PPD, and CTX
entries)
COR Automated notifications of Change 98 Automated Notification of Change
CTP Corporate Trade Payment 99 Automated Return Entry
CTX Corporate Trade Exchanges
MTE Machine Transfer Entries ADDENDA RECORD INDICATOR
POS Point of Sale 0 No Addenda Record(s) follow
PPD Prearranged Payments and Deposits 1 Addenda Record(s) follow
RET Automated Returns
SHR Shared Network Transaction
TRC Truncated Entries
ORIGINATOR STATUS CODES
1 This code identifies the Originator as a depository financial institution which has agreed to be bound by the
NACHA rules
2 This code identifies the Originator as a federal government entity or agency not subject to the NACHA rules
TRANSACTION CODES
Demand Credit Records (for checking, NOW, and
share draft accounts)
Savings Account Credit Records
30 Reserved
20 Reserved 31 Automated Return or Notification of change for original
21 Automated Return or Notification of
Change for original transaction code
22 or 23.
transaction code 32 or 33.
32 Automated Deposit
33 Prenotification of Savings Credit Authorization (non-dollar)
22 Automated Deposit 34 Reserved
23 Prenotification of Demand Credit
Authorization (non-dollar)
DOING BUSINESS
Deposits and Cash Management Solutions
31704-002 - ACH Manager 6
24 Reserved
Demand Debit Records (for checking, NOW,
and share draft accounts)
Savings Account Debit Records
35 Reserved
25 Reserved 36 Automated Return or Notification of change for original
transaction code 37 or 38. 26 Automated Return or Notification of
Change for original transaction code
27 or 28.
 37 Automated Payment
27 Automated Payment 38 Prenotification of Savings Debit
28 Prenotification of Demand Debit
Authorization (non-dollar)
39 Reserved
29 Reserved
Note: Refer to the National Automated Clearing House Rules for Additional information on file data and data
requirements.
DOING BUSINESS
Deposits and Cash Management Solutions
31704-002 - ACH Manager 7
ACH Files Formats
This is what a NACHA file should look like. Each section will be broken down below as to what is in it and how it should be
formatted.
101 122000661 72227062612081314100094101BANK NAME
5200CLIENT NAME 1999999999SECPAYROLL 120808120808X722270626100000001
6221210002482424593313 00000002301017 NAME S 0722270620000001